HEMOSTASIS, THROMBOSIS, AND VASCULAR BIOLOGY
Five novel mutations in the gene for human blood coagulation factor V
associated with type I factor V deficiency
Richard van Wijk, Karel Nieuwenhuis, Marijke van den Berg, Eric G. Huizinga, Brenda B. van der Meijden,
Rob J. Kraaijenhagen, and Wouter W. van Solinge
Coagulation factor V (FV) plays an impor-
tant role in maintaining the hemostatic
balance in both the formation of thrombin

HCFV-2R TGCATGTGAATGCCAAATTACC intron 2, nt 168 to 147
Exon 3 HCFV-3F GATGACCCTGAATACAGACATAG intron 2, nt 244 to 222 228 59
HCFV-3R GATGCTGGTATTAAAGACTTAGAC intron 3, nt 161 to 138
Exon 4 HCFV-4F ACTGCCCACATGTCTTGATGG intron 3, nt 236 to 216 311 58
HCFV-4R TGACAGAACTCCTGACCATTCC intron 4, nt 162 to 141
Exon 5 HCFV-5F CTGCAGTGCTACTGAAAACATG intron 4, nt 237 to 216 306 58
HCFV-5R TCCTTCTTGATAGGGAGTTGC intron 5, nt 1125 to 1105
Exon 6 HCFV-6F GCCTAATCCTTTAGCAATCCCTG intron 5, nt 2290 to 2268 547 58
HCFV-6R CATTGAGAAGCAAGACTGTCAGG intron 6, nt 135 to 113
Exon 7 HCFV-7F GAGTTATTTCATTGTCTTTCTGTCC intron 6, nt 233 to 29 241 58
HCFV-7R GTCTTGAACCTTTGCCCAG intron 7, nt 142 to 124
Exon 8 HCFV-8F GCAGAATGTTTAAGCACAAGG intron 7, nt 287 to 267 306 56
HCFV-8R CTATGTAATTTCTCCCATGATTCTG intron 8, nt 141 to 117
Exon 9 HCFV-9F GATGACTTCAAAGACAGTGTCC intron 8, nt 2422 to 2401 550 56
HCFV-9R GGATTCAGTAGAAGTGAAAGATTC intron 9, nt 128 to 15
Exon 10 HCFV-10F ATGACAAGTTAATGGGTGCAGC intron 9, nt 2227 to 2206 541 58
FV-10R CTTGAAGGAAATGCCCCATTA† intron 10, nts 199 to 179
Exon 11 HCFV-11F TGGTCTATGCGTCTGTTCTTGTAC intron 10, nt 250 to 227 250 62
HCFV-11R CAACCACAGGAATGAAAAACTG intron 11, nt 149 to 128
Exon 12 HCFV-12F CATAGACTTGGAATTTTAACAG intron 11, nt 237 to 216 286 50
HCFV-12R CAAGCTTCCTCTGTGAGTGTC intron 12, nt 136 to 116
Exon 13a HCFV-13aF TCCCAGACTTCCAGATCTCTC intron 12, nt 244 to 224 605 60
HCFV-13aR CTGTGACATCTGGCTGTAGAGG exon 13, nt 2626 to 2605
Exon 13b HCFV-13bF CCAGCCCATATTCTGAAGACC exon 13, nt 2573 to 2593 608 60
HCFV-13bR TCGTGTCTTAATGAGAAACTGGC exon 13, nt 3180 to 3158
Exon 13c HCFV-13cF TCTACAAGTAAGACAGGATGGAGG exon 13, nt 3114 to 3137 626 60
HCFV-13cR GTTCTGGAGAGAGAGTCGTGTG exon 13, nt 3739 to 3718
Exon 13d HCFV-L13F1 CAAGTCCTTCCCCACAGATATA‡ exon 13, nt 3579 to 3600 1002 59
HCFV-L13R2 GTAGGAGATGAAGGAGATGG‡ exon 13, nt 4580 to 4561
HCFV-L13F2 ATGCCCCTCTTTGCAGATCT‡§ exon 13, nt 4261 to 4280
HCFV-L13R1 AGATCTGCAAAGAGGGGCAT‡§ exon 13, nt 4280 to 4261
Exon 13e HCFV-13eF CTTCTGAATCTAGTCAGTCATTGC exon 13, nt 4487 to 4510 450 60
HCFV-13eR TTCAGCAGTAATGGAAAAATGAG intron 13, nt 150 to 128
Exon 14 HCFV-14F CTGACCTCATGGCACTTATACC intron 13, nt 2408 to 2387 615 56
HCFV-14R CCGAAGATCTTAGCAGTGCTC intron 14, nt 132 to 112
Exon 15 HCFV-15F2 GGCCATATCTCACAGGATGG intron 14, nt 2177 to 2158 600 56
HCFV-15R GTCATCTGAAGAGCTGCATGG intron 15, nt 1186 to 1166
Exon 16 HCFV-16F AGTGCATGGTAAGCACTTGG intron 15, nt 2381 to 2362 761 55
HCFV-16R2 ACCTGCCAGATTACATCAGC intron 16, nt 1169 to 1150
Exon 17 HCFV-17F2 CCTTTCCATGGCTAGGTAGG intron 16, nt 2139 to 2120 356 55
HCFV-17R TCTTAGCAGGGACCTCTTCC intron 17, nt 137 to 118
Exon 18 HCFV-18F GAAAGCCTCTTGTGAAGCAGG intron 17, nt 2104 to 284 388 58
HCFV-18R2 TTCAATGCAATCAGACCATGG intron 18, nt 1167 to 1147
Exon 19 HCFV-19F ATTGAGTCAGAAACATAATCCC intron 18, nt 295 to 274 222 58
HCFV-19R GCATGCTGCACAACTGTAGG intron 19, nt 155 to 136
Exon 20 HCFV-20F AAGGATCTGGTTTTCCACTGG intron 19, nt 293 to 273 366 57
HCFV-20R2 ACCTCAGAGGGTTGATTTTAAGG intron 20, nt 1169 to 1147
Exon 21 HCFV-21F GCAGTGTGTGACTTGTTGAC intron 20, nt 257 to 238 241 58
HCFV-21R AGATTCAGATAGAAATATGCACAC intron 21, nt 128 to 15
Exon 22 HCFV-22F TCTTCCTGGAACTGGAATTATCC intron 21, nt 2165 to 2143 360 57
HCFV-22R TCTTGATTCTTTGAGTGGCAGTG intron 22, nt 150 to 128
Exon 23 HCFV-23F2 TGAGAACAGTATTTGGCACTTGG intron 22, nt 2162 to 2140 398 58
HCFV-23R CCAGATCCTCCATGTTTGTGG intron 23, nt 184 to 164
Exon 24 HCFV-24F AAGCAAAGGTTTTAACATCTTCC intron 23, nt 252 to 230 258 56
HCFV-24R TCTTTGCCCAGATGCCAC intron 24, nt 123 to 16
Exon 25 HCFV-25F CAGTCATACAGCTAATACAGACG intron 24, nt 2441 to 2419 630 58
HCFV-25R GGTCTTAAAGAGTCTCTTCCAGG exon 25, nt 142 to 120¶
*Relative to the start codon (reference 14).
†From reference 63.
‡From reference 60.
§Additional primers used for DNA sequence analysis of exon 13d.

dRhodamine Terminator Cycle Sequencing Ready Reaction Kit (PE
Biosystems, Warrington, England), according to the manufacturer’s instruc-
tions. Sequencing reactions were all carried out in forward and reverse
direction, and samples were analyzed on an Applied Biosystems ABI 310
Genetic Analyzer (Applied Biosystems, Foster City, CA). The PCR
products were purified prior to DNA sequence analysis with the QIAquick
PCR purification kit (Qiagen, Valencia, CA) or excised from the agarose gel
and purified using the Prep-A-Gene DNA Purification Kit (Biorad Labora-
tories, Hercules, CA) according to instructions.
Reverse transcription-PCR
Reverse transcription-PCR (RT-PCR) to detect the T1927C mutation was
performed using the GeneAmp RNA PCR Kit from Perkin Elmer (Roche
Molecular Systems, Branchburg, NJ) according to the instructions of the
manufacturer. Briefly, 0.3 to 1.0mg total RNA was reverse transcribed
using random hexamers as primers. After addition of 30 pmol of primers
HCFV-C11F 59-ATGAGGTGAAACGTGATGACC-39, exon 11 nts 1802
to 1822 and HCFV-C12R 59-ACCGTCACAGATTCTCCACG-39, exon 12
nts 2048 to 2029, the samples were subjected to 35 cycles of amplification
with denaturation at 94°C for 30 seconds (5 minutes at 95°C prior to the first
cycle), annealing at 58°C for 30 seconds, and extension at 72°C for 30
seconds, followed by an elongated extension time of 10 minutes after the